

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LYNCH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org
Telephone: 213-894-5059

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Preserve the Historic Role of the Citizen-Jury to Issue Verdicts Without Fear of Punishment	2
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve a Circuit Split over the Elements of Entrapment by Estoppel	7
III. This Is Not an Interlocutory Appeal	11
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	12
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670).....	3
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	7
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	4
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	7
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 114 (Miss. 1991).....	5
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	6
<i>State v. Bonacorsi</i> , 648 A.2d 469 (N.H. 1994)	6
<i>State v. Smith-Parker</i> , 340 P.3d 485 (Kan. 2014)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	3
<i>United States v. Abcasis</i> , 45 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Alba</i> , 38 F. App’x 707 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Aquino-Chacon</i> , 109 F.3d 936 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 109 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1997)	5

<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Crooked Arm</i> , 853 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	4
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	3
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Krzyske</i> , 836 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 903 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 974 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)	4
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 714 F.2d 102 (11th Cir. 1983)	5
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	3, 7
Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018)	1
